contributing entity will be based on 100% of the actuarially determined contributions for the employers in

the State Group and 100% of actuarially determined contributions for the employers in the Local Group.

Based on those assumptions, the plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all

projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of

return on plan investments was applied to all projected benefit payments in determining the total pension

liability.

THE POLICE AND FIREMEN’S RETIREMENT SYSTEM

OF NEW JERSEY

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and Schedule of

Pension Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2024

 34 (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Collective Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the collective net pension liability of the participating employers as of June 30, 2024,

calculated using the discount rate as disclosed above as well as what the collective net pension liability

would be if it was calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage-point

higher than the current rate:

At current

At 1% discount At 1%

decrease (6.00%) rate (7.00%)  increase (8.00%)

State $ 5,149,731,999   4,395,279,764   3,766,388,682

Local 17,663,214,080   12,362,466,447   7,948,105,229

Total $ 22,812,946,079   16,757,746,211   11,714,493,911

THE POLICE AND FIREMEN’S RETIREMENT SYSTEM

OF NEW JERSEY

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and Schedule of

Pension Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2024

 35 (Continued)

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred

inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ended June 30, 2024:

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

 deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

State:

Differences between expected

and actual experience 2022 6.22 years $ 26,036,546   —   6,169,798   19,866,748

2023 6.16 years 97,488,578   —   18,893,135   78,595,443

2024 6.09 years —   46,198,086   7,585,893   38,612,193

Subtotal 123,525,124   46,198,086   32,648,826   137,074,384

Changes of assumptions 2021 6.17 years 3,319,245   —   1,047,080   2,272,165

Differences between projected

and actual investment earnings

 on pension plan investments 2020 5 years 21,210,396   —   21,210,396   —

2021 5 years (93,893,294)  —   (46,946,647)  (46,946,647)

2022 5 years 182,290,872   —   60,763,624   121,527,248

2023 5 years (1,846,088)  —   (461,522)  (1,384,566)

2024 5 years —  (32,816,654)  (6,563,330)  (26,253,324)

Subtotal 107,761,886   (32,816,654)  28,002,521   46,942,711

Subtotal State 234,606,255   13,381,432   61,698,427   186,289,260

Local:

Differences between expected

and actual experience 2020 5.90 years 23,780,959   —   12,516,295   11,264,664

2022 6.22 years 382,094,499   —   90,543,720   291,550,779

2023 6.16 years 67,211,304   —   13,025,446   54,185,858

2024 6.09 years —   351,241,593   57,675,138   293,566,455

Subtotal 473,086,762   351,241,593   173,760,599   650,567,756

   Changes of assumptions 2021 6.17 years 23,847,162   —   7,522,765   16,324,397

Subtotal Local 496,933,924   351,241,593   181,283,364   666,892,153

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources $ 731,540,179   364,623,025   242,981,791   853,181,413

THE POLICE AND FIREMEN’S RETIREMENT SYSTEM

OF NEW JERSEY

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and Schedule of

Pension Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2024

 36 (Continued)

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

 deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

State:

Difference between expected

and actual experience 2019 5.92 years $ 11,012,159   —   11,012,159   —

2020 5.90 years 2,040,728   —   1,074,067   966,661

2021 6.17 years 59,229,809   —   18,684,483   40,545,326

Subtotal 72,282,696   —   30,770,709   41,511,987

   Changes of assumptions 2019 5.92 years 38,382,113   —   38,382,113   —

2020 5.90 years 35,479,467   —   18,673,405   16,806,062

2022 6.22 years 32,421,776   —   7,682,885   24,738,891

Subtotal 106,283,356   —   64,738,403   41,544,953

Subtotal State 178,566,052   —   95,509,112   83,056,940

Local:

Difference between expected

and actual experience 2019 5.92 years 10,489,160   —   10,489,160   —

2021 6.17 years 516,439,761   —   162,914,751   353,525,010

Subtotal 526,928,921   —   173,403,911   353,525,010

   Changes of assumptions 2019 5.92 years 253,029,548   —   253,029,548   —

2020 5.90 years 252,019,307   —   132,641,741   119,377,566

2022 6.22 years 241,008,734   —   57,111,074   183,897,660

Subtotal 746,057,589   —   442,782,363   303,275,226

Differences between projected

and actual investment earnings

 on pension plan investments 2020 5 years (258,193,195) —  (258,193,195) —

2021 5 years 1,936,855,930  —  968,427,965  968,427,965

2022 5 years (2,549,924,454) —  (849,974,818) (1,699,949,636)

2023 5 years 308,568,096  —  77,142,024   231,426,072

2024 5 years —  726,149,992   145,230,000   580,919,992

Subtotal (562,693,623)  726,149,992   82,631,976   80,824,393

Subtotal Local 710,292,887   726,149,992   698,818,250   737,624,629

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources $ 888,858,939   726,149,992   794,327,362   820,681,569

THE POLICE AND FIREMEN’S RETIREMENT SYSTEM

OF NEW JERSEY

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and Schedule of

Pension Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2024

 37 (Continued)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer

specific amounts) related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense (benefit) as follows:

State Local Total

Year ending June 30:

2025 $ (3,652,061)  (500,196,827)  (503,848,888)

2026 61,067,309   576,344,040   637,411,349

2027 14,942,733   (144,655,433)  (129,712,700)

2028 19,582,815   (67,174,233)  (47,591,418)

2029 10,608,796   59,759,212   70,368,008

Thereafter 682,728   5,190,765   5,873,493

Total $ 103,232,320   (70,732,476)  32,499,844

Changes in Proportion

The previous amounts do not include employer specific deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows

of resources related to changes in proportion. These amounts should be recognized (amortized) by each

employer over the average of the expected remaining service lives of all plan members, which is 6.09,

6.16, 6.22, 6.17, 5.90, and 5.92 years for the 2024, 2023, 2022, 2021, 2020, and 2019 amounts,

respectively.

THE POLICE AND FIREMEN’S RETIREMENT SYSTEM

OF NEW JERSEY

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and Schedule of

Pension Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer